YouGov Survey: Felonies and Employment

Sample 1109 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted November 12 - 14, 2024

Margin of Error  +3.9%

You

1. Do you think that someone who has been convicted of a felony should be allowed to be. .. ?

Yes, they No, they
should be should not
allowed be allowed Not sure

A construction worker 78% 11% 11%
A waiter 75% 11% 15%
A truck driver 70% 12% 17%
A member of the military 47% 32% 21%
A lawyer 37% 43% 21%
A doctor 35% 39% 26%
The president 28% 52% 20%
A member of Congress 25% 55% 20%
A school teacher 25% 47% 28%
A police officer 21% 58% 21%

2. Are there any circumstances in which you would be willing to vote for someone convicted of a felony who is

running for...?

Yes, | would No, | not
be willing would be
under willing
certain under any
circum- circum-
stances stances Not sure
President 43% 45% 12%
Congress 42% 43% 15%
City council 45% 39% 16%

3. Under what circumstances would you be willing to vote for someone convicted of a felony? Select all that

apply.
If I thought they were wrongfully convicted ... 62%
If | thought their crime wasn’t Very SerioUS .........oiniriiii i 45%
If I knew they were guilty of a serious crime, but | agreed with them politically ............. 8%
If  knew they were guilty of a serious crime, but | thought their opponent would make for a worse
elected official . ... o e 17%
If I knew they were guilty of a serious crime, but | thought their opponent had also committed a
o7 ]2 T 12%

NONE Of thESE it e e e e 22%



YouGov Survey: Felonies and Employment You

4. Do you personally know anyone who has been convicted of a felony? Select all that apply.

Yes,me ................

Yes, a family member

Yes, afriend ...........

Yes, an acquaintance

NO ..ot
Notsure ...............
Prefer nottosay .......

5. As far as you know, has Donald Trump ever been convicted of a felony?

Yes,hehas ............
No, he hasnot .........
Notsure ...............

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

November 12 - 14, 2024
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Commu-
nity Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was estimated
to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party identification is the
respondent’s most recent answer given prior to November 1, 2022,
and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (33% Demo-
cratic, 31% Republican). The weights range from 0.052 to 6.615, with
a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.873.

1109
+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

90 questions not reported.



YouGov Survey: Felonies and Employment
November 12 - 14, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens You
1A. Employment for Convicted Felons — A construction worker
Do you think that someone who has been convicted of a felony should be allowed to be...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, they should be
allowed 78% 80% 75% 66% 72% 85% 84% 82% 61% 2% 81%
No, they should not be
allowed 11% 9% 13% 17% 14% 7% 7% 8% 21% 17% 5%
Not sure 11% 11% 12% 17% 14% 8% 9% 10% 18% 11% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,103) (516) (587) (327) (231) (276) (269) (673) (152) (166) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, they should be
allowed 78% 74% 79% 80% 79% 81% 77% 84% 79% 82% 75% 77% 77%
No, they should not be
allowed 11% 17% 5% 11% 14% 8% 12% 8% 12% % 9% 12% 14%
Not sure 11% 9% 16% 9% % 11% 11% % 9% 11% 15% 11% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,103) (423) (350) (330) (460) (397) (461) (300) (217) (200) (222) (434) (247)




YouGov Survey: Felonies and Employment
November 12 - 14, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens You
1B. Employment for Convicted Felons — A waiter
Do you think that someone who has been convicted of a felony should be allowed to be...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, they should be
allowed 75% 75% 74% 64% 66% 83% 82% 79% 55% 66% 79%
No, they should not be
allowed 11% 11% 10% 16% 15% 6% 7% 8% 19% 17% 11%
Not sure 15% 14% 16% 21% 19% 10% 11% 13% 26% 17% 10%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,107) (517) (590) (328) (232) (276) (271) (676) (153) (166) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, they should be
allowed 75% 70% 78% 76% 7% 77% 74% 82% 74% 76% 2% 75% 74%
No, they should not be
allowed 11% 16% 5% 11% 12% 9% 10% 10% 12% 8% % 13% 13%
Not sure 15% 15% 16% 14% 12% 14% 16% 8% 14% 16% 21% 12% 13%
Totals 101% 101% 99%  101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,107) (427) (350) (330) (464) (397) (462) (301) (218) (201) (222) (436) (248)




YouGov Survey: Felonies and Employment
November 12 - 14, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens You
1C. Employment for Convicted Felons — A truck driver
Do you think that someone who has been convicted of a felony should be allowed to be...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, they should be
allowed 70% 73% 68% 61% 65% 74% 79% 75% 54% 60% 72%
No, they should not be
allowed 12% 12% 13% 21% 14% 9% 8% 10% 19% 22% 10%
Not sure 17% 15% 19% 18% 21% 17% 13% 15% 28% 18% 18%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,108) (518) (590) (329) (232) (276) (271) (677) (153) (166) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, they should be
allowed 70% 64% 70% 77% 2% 77% 68% 81% 2% 75% 65% 72% 69%
No, they should not be
allowed 12% 20% 8% 9% 15% % 14% 10% 12% 9% 7% 14% 18%
Not sure 17% 15% 22% 15% 12% 16% 18% 9% 16% 16% 28% 14% 14%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,108) (428) (350) (330) (465) (397) (462) (302) (218) (201) (222) (436) (249)




YouGov Survey: Felonies and Employment
November 12 - 14, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens You
1D. Employment for Convicted Felons — A member of the military
Do you think that someone who has been convicted of a felony should be allowed to be...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, they should be
allowed 47% 51% 44% 37% 50% 50% 49% 50% 33% 40% 57%
No, they should not be
allowed 32% 29% 34% 43% 31% 25% 33% 29% 45% 38% 27%
Not sure 21% 20% 22% 21% 20% 25% 18% 22% 22% 22% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,104) (516) (588) (327) (231) (277) (269) (673) (153) (166) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, they should be
allowed 47% 40% 45% 56% 38% 55% 52% 48% 45% 40% 52% 47% 47%
No, they should not be
allowed 32% 41% 25% 29% 44% 24% 28% 33% 32% 38% 23% 34% 31%
Not sure 21% 19% 30% 15% 19% 21% 20% 19% 23% 22% 25% 18% 22%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,104) (425) (350) (329) (462) (396) (460) (300) (218) (199) (221) (436) (248)




YouGov Survey: Felonies and Employment
November 12 - 14, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens You
1E. Employment for Convicted Felons — A lawyer
Do you think that someone who has been convicted of a felony should be allowed to be...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, they should be
allowed 37% 40% 34% 30% 42% 38% 36% 39% 30% 29% 41%
No, they should not be
allowed 43% 40% 45% 46% 39% 40% 46% 42% 52% 43% 32%
Not sure 21% 20% 21% 23% 19% 22% 18% 19% 18% 28% 27%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,103) (516) (587) (326) (231) (276) (270) (672) (153) (165) (113)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, they should be
allowed 37% 27% 40% 43% 28% 43% 41% 39% 30% 40% 39% 37% 32%
No, they should not be
allowed 43% 56% 36% 36% 57% 34% 35% 43% 58% 41% 38% 44% 47%
Not sure 21% 17% 24% 21% 15% 23% 24% 18% 12% 19% 24% 20% 21%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,103) (423) (350) (330) (461) (397) (461) (300) (216) (201) (221) (435) (246)




YouGov Survey: Felonies and Employment
November 12 - 14, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens You
1F. Employment for Convicted Felons — A doctor
Do you think that someone who has been convicted of a felony should be allowed to be...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, they should be
allowed 35% 40% 30% 29% 36% 38% 34% 37% 27% 26% 45%
No, they should not be
allowed 39% 35% 42% 40% 41% 36% 38% 34% 54% 50% 31%
Not sure 26% 25% 28% 31% 23% 26% 28% 29% 19% 24% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,103) (514) (589) (325) (232) (277) (269) (672) (153) (166) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, they should be
allowed 35% 31% 37% 36% 29% 40% 37% 42% 32% 34% 36% 37% 31%
No, they should not be
allowed 39% 50% 30% 36% 50% 33% 33% 41% 48% 40% 29% 39% 46%
Not sure 26% 18% 32% 28% 21% 27% 30% 17% 20% 26% 35% 24% 23%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,103) (426) (350) (327) (463) (396) (460) (300) (217) (201) (222) (433) (247)




YouGov Survey: Felonies and Employment
November 12 - 14, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens You
1G. Employment for Convicted Felons — The president
Do you think that someone who has been convicted of a felony should be allowed to be...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, they should be
allowed 28% 31% 24% 15% 25% 34% 32% 32% 12% 20% 27%
No, they should not be
allowed 52% 48% 56% 59% 53% 47% 54% 47% 69% 63% 54%
Not sure 20% 21% 20% 26% 22% 19% 14% 21% 19% 17% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,103) (515) (588) (326) (231) (277) (269) (672) (152) (166) (113)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, they should be
allowed 28% 10% 26% 47% 10% 47% 30% 28% 28% 25% 27% 30% 26%
No, they should not be
allowed 52% 80% 45% 32% 83% 26% 46% 58% 58% 54% 47% 51% 59%
Not sure 20% 10% 29% 21% % 27% 24% 14% 15% 22% 27% 18% 15%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,103) (425) (349) (329) (463) (396) (461) (301) (216) (199) (222) (434) (248)




YouGov Survey: Felonies and Employment
November 12 - 14, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens You
1H. Employment for Convicted Felons — A member of Congress
Do you think that someone who has been convicted of a felony should be allowed to be...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, they should be
allowed 25% 31% 20% 20% 24% 28% 27% 28% 16% 20% 28%
No, they should not be
allowed 55% 50% 59% 57% 55% 52% 58% 52% 66% 61% 47%
Not sure 20% 19% 21% 24% 21% 20% 15% 20% 18% 19% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,108) (518) (590) (328) (232) (277) (271) (676) (153) (166) (113)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, they should be
allowed 25% 14% 24% 37% 13% 36% 30% 21% 23% 23% 24% 28% 23%
No, they should not be
allowed 55% 75% 49% 41% 7% 37% 49% 65% 59% 62% 45% 55% 60%
Not sure 20% 10% 27% 22% 10% 26% 21% 15% 18% 16% 32% 17% 17%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,108) (427) (351) (330) (464) (397) (463) (302) (217) (201) (222) (436) (249)




YouGov Survey: Felonies and Employment
November 12 - 14, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens You
11. Employment for Convicted Felons — A school teacher
Do you think that someone who has been convicted of a felony should be allowed to be...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, they should be
allowed 25% 28% 21% 29% 27% 22% 22% 27% 23% 17% 23%
No, they should not be
allowed 47% 40% 53% 45% 48% 48% 47% 46% 54% 56% 32%
Not sure 28% 31% 25% 26% 25% 30% 31% 28% 23% 26% 45%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,105) (516) (589) (325) (232) (277) (271) (674) (153) (166) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, they should be
allowed 25% 21% 25% 29% 19% 28% 25% 28% 24% 29% 22% 25% 24%
No, they should not be
allowed 47% 54% 40% 47% 56% 46% 42% 53% 49% 45% 37% 52% 50%
Not sure 28% 25% 35% 24% 25% 26% 33% 18% 27% 26% 41% 23% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,105) (427) (350) (328) (464) (396) (459) (302) (218) (201) (222) (435) (247)




YouGov Survey: Felonies and Employment
November 12 - 14, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens You
1J. Employment for Convicted Felons — A police officer
Do you think that someone who has been convicted of a felony should be allowed to be...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, they should be
allowed 21% 22% 19% 14% 26% 24% 17% 24% 17% 10% 14%
No, they should not be
allowed 58% 57% 60% 61% 53% 59% 61% 56% 60% 71% 58%
Not sure 21% 21% 21% 25% 22% 17% 22% 20% 23% 19% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,107) (516) (591) (327) (232) (277) (271) (675) (153) (166) (113)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, they should be
allowed 21% 14% 26% 22% 14% 22% 25% 21% 18% 18% 18% 24% 19%
No, they should not be
allowed 58% 71% 50% 54% 2% 54% 51% 65% 66% 65% 47% 59% 65%
Not sure 21% 15% 24% 24% 14% 24% 24% 14% 16% 18% 35% 17% 16%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,107) (427) (350) (330) (464) (397) (463) (301) (218) (201) (222) (436) (248)
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YouGov Survey: Felonies and Employment
November 12 - 14, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens You
2A. Voting for Convicted Felons — President
Are there any circumstances in which you would be willing to vote for someone convicted of a felony who is running for. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, | would be willing
under certain
circumstances 43% 47% 39% 27% 39% 50% 50% 49% 21% 35% 33%
No, | not would be willing
under any
circumstances 45% 42% 48% 58% 40% 40% 46% 39% 59% 54% 58%
Not sure 12% 11% 14% 15% 21% 10% 4% 11% 20% 11% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,109) (518) (591) (329) (232) (277) (271) (677) (153) (166) (113)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, | would be willing
under certain
circumstances 43% 15% 41% 72% 16% 76% 43% 43% 44% 38% 39% 45% 45%
No, | not would be willing
under any
circumstances 45% 75% 41% 19% 78% 12% 45% 48% 47% 48% 41% 44% 48%
Not sure 12% 10% 18% 9% % 12% 12% 9% 9% 14% 20% 10% 7%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,109) (428) (351) (330) (465) (397) (463) (302) (218) (201) (222) (436) (250)
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YouGov Survey: Felonies and Employment
November 12 - 14, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens You
2B. Voting for Convicted Felons — Congress
Are there any circumstances in which you would be willing to vote for someone convicted of a felony who is running for. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, | would be willing
under certain
circumstances 42% 47% 38% 29% 39% 48% 48% 48% 21% 30% 42%
No, | not would be willing
under any
circumstances 43% 41% 46% 52% 42% 38% 44% 38% 57% 57% 48%
Not sure 15% 13% 16% 18% 19% 13% 8% 14% 22% 13% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,108) (517) (591) (328) (232) (277) (271) (676) (153) (166) (113)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, | would be willing
under certain
circumstances 42% 20% 40% 66% 21% 69% 43% 45% 39% 36% 42% 45% 41%
No, | not would be willing
under any
circumstances 43% 65% 41% 23% 70% 18% 41% 47% 48% 47% 37% 43% 47%
Not sure 15% 14% 19% 11% 10% 13% 16% 9% 12% 17% 21% 12% 12%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,108) (428) (350) (330) (465) (397) (463) (302) (218) (201) (222) (436) (249)
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YouGov Survey: Felonies and Employment
November 12 - 14, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens You
2C. Voting for Convicted Felons — City council
Are there any circumstances in which you would be willing to vote for someone convicted of a felony who is running for. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, | would be willing
under certain
circumstances 45% 48% 42% 33% 37% 52% 54% 52% 22% 30% 46%
No, | not would be willing
under any
circumstances 39% 37% 40% 48% 40% 34% 35% 32% 56% 50% 46%
Not sure 16% 15% 18% 20% 22% 14% 11% 16% 22% 20% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,108) (517) (591) (328) (232) (277) (271) (676) (153) (166) (113)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, | would be willing
under certain
circumstances 45% 26% 44% 65% 28% 70% 46% 50% 45% 39% 46% 47% 45%
No, | not would be willing
under any
circumstances 39% 60% 35% 21% 61% 16% 38% 39% 41% 42% 32% 39% 43%
Not sure 16% 14% 21% 14% 10% 15% 16% 11% 14% 19% 22% 14% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,108) (428) (350) (330) (465) (397) (463) (302) (218) (201) (222) (436) (249)
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YouGov Survey: Felonies and Employment

November 12 - 14, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens You
3. Why Vote for Convicted Felons
Under what circumstances would you be willing to vote for someone convicted of a felony? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

If | thought they were

wrongfully convicted 62% 66% 59% 64% 58% 63% 66% 65% 56% 59% 59%
If | thought their crime

wasn't very serious 45% 48% 42% 40% 45% 48% 46% 48% 35% 44% 40%
If | knew they were guilty

of a serious crime, but |

agreed with them

politically 8% 9% % 11% 9% 4% 7% % 8% 10% %
If I knew they were guilty

of a serious crime, but |

thought their opponent

would make for a

worse elected official 17% 22% 12% 18% 14% 15% 22% 17% 12% 19% 20%
If | knew they were guilty

of a serious crime, but |

thought their opponent

had also committed a

crime 12% 13% 10% 12% 10% 12% 14% 12% 9% 14% 11%
None of these 22% 19% 25% 16% 23% 24% 24% 19% 30% 23% 31%
Unweighted N (1,109) (518) (591) (329) (232) (277) (271) (677) (153) (166) (113)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South ~ West

If | thought they were

wrongfully convicted 62% 49% 58% 80% 52% 82% 58% 70% 61% 62% 60% 66% 58%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: Felonies and Employment
November 12 - 14, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens You

continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

If I thought their crime
wasn’t very serious 45% 32% 50% 53% 37% 57% 45% 50% 40% 50% 43% 47% 40%

If I knew they were guilty

of a serious crime, but |

agreed with them

politically 8% 6% 5% 11% 5% 9% 7% 8% 11% 11% 8% 8% 4%
If | knew they were guilty

of a serious crime, but |

thought their opponent

would make for a

worse elected official 17% 12% 12% 27% 11% 20% 18% 17% 17% 15% 15% 19% 16%
If | knew they were guilty

of a serious crime, but |

thought their opponent

had also committed a

crime 12% 10% 7% 18% 7% 16% 13% 14% 9% 6% 10% 15% 12%
None of these 22% 31% 28% 6% 34% 7% 23% 17% 22% 17% 24% 21% 25%

Unweighted N (1,109)  (428) (351)  (330)  (465)  (397)  (463) (302) (218) (201) (222) (436)  (250)




YouGov Survey: Felonies and Employment
November 12 - 14, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens You
4. Personally Knows Felon
Do you personally know anyone who has been convicted of a felony? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, me 7% 10% 4% 2% 7% 10% 8% 7% 6% 8% 6%
Yes, a family member 17% 14% 20% 9% 14% 24% 16% 16% 20% 17% 15%
Yes, a friend 17% 19% 16% 10% 19% 22% 15% 16% 15% 20% 24%
Yes, an acquaintance 19% 21% 17% 11% 17% 26% 20% 21% 13% 14% 25%
No 43% 40% 46% 58% 46% 31% 42% 42% 44% 50% 37%
Not sure 10% 11% 10% 10% 13% 9% 10% 11% 9% 6% 13%
Prefer not to say 6% 7% 5% 7% 6% 6% 3% 4% 11% 6% 10%
Unweighted N (1,109) (518) (591) (329) (232) (277) (271) (677) (153) (166) (113)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, me 7% 5% 8% 8% 4% 5% 12% 4% 2% 4% 6% 7% 10%
Yes, a family member 17% 14% 18% 17% 18% 17% 20% 20% 13% 9% 19% 19% 17%
Yes, a friend 17% 13% 18% 20% 18% 16% 19% 20% 11% 14% 19% 17% 18%
Yes, an acquaintance 19% 15% 25% 18% 19% 22% 20% 26% 16% 12% 20% 23% 17%
No 43% 49% 36% 44% 45% 44% 39% 40% 53% 56% 40% 40% 41%
Not sure 10% 12% 9% 9% 10% 9% 9% 11% 9% 13% 11% 8% 10%
Prefer not to say 6% 3% 10% 4% 3% 4% 7% 2% 5% 3% 10% 5% 5%
Unweighted N (1,109)  (428) (351) (330) (465) (397) (463) (302) (218) (201) (222) (436) (250)
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5. Has Trump Been Convicted of a Felony
As far as you know, has Donald Trump ever been convicted of a felony?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, he has 59% 56% 62% 46% 51% 68% 69% 59% 61% 53% 65%
No, he has not 19% 22% 16% 22% 22% 14% 18% 20% 14% 16% 17%
Not sure 22% 22% 22% 32% 27% 18% 14% 20% 26% 31% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,107) (517) (590) (329) (232) (275) (271) (675) (153) (166) (113)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, he has 59% 74% 57% 46% 80% 47% 57% 65% 63% 54% 62% 58% 63%
No, he has not 19% 10% 14% 32% 9% 30% 17% 19% 21% 22% 19% 20% 14%
Not sure 22% 16% 28% 22% 11% 23% 26% 16% 16% 24% 19% 22% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,107) (427) (350) (330) (463) (397) (461) (302) (218) (199) (222) (436) (250)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

November 12 - 14, 2024
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Commu-
nity Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was estimated
to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party identification is the
respondent’s most recent answer given prior to November 1, 2022,
and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (33% Demo-
cratic, 31% Republican). The weights range from 0.052 to 6.615, with
a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.873.

1109
=+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

90 questions not reported.

You
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